

No. S273179

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE,

Plaintiff, Cross-Defendant, Appellant,
Respondent, and Cross-Respondent,

v.

KAISER CEMENT AND GYPSUM CORP., et al.

Defendant, Cross-Complainants,
Appellants, and Respondents.

California Court of Appeal, Second District,
Division Four, No. B278091
Los Angeles Superior Court No. BC249550

REPLY BRIEF

**PIA ANDERSON MOSS
HOYT, LLC**

* Scott R. Hoyt, SBN 92723
shoyt@pamhlaw.com
Adam L. Hoyt, SBN 296094
ahoyt@pamhlaw.com
136 East South Temple Street
Suite 1900
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 350-9000
Facsimile: (801) 350-9010

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP**

* Robert A. Olson, SBN 109374
rolson@gmsr.com
Edward L. Xanders, SBN 145779
exanders@gmsr.com
5900 Wilshire Boulevard
12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	12
I. Equity Between Insurance Carriers In Sharing A Mutually Covered Risk Is Measured By Their Underlying Contractual Obligations To The Insured.....	12
A. There Is Nothing Unique About Insurance Company Equitable Contribution.....	12
B. The Starting Point Of Any Equitable Contribution Determination Has To Be The Various Carriers’ Policy Language.	13
C. Respondent Carriers Give Short Shrift To Their Express Promises To “Continue In Force As <i>Underlying Insurance</i> ” Uniquely Tied Just To Exhaustion Of <i>Scheduled</i> Underlying Insurance.....	16
D. Respondent Carriers’ Myopic Focus On Their Policies’ “Other Insurance” Provisions Does Not Change The Outcome.	19
E. Respondent Carriers Cannot Rehabilitate Or Reinvent <i>Community Redevelopment</i>	24
II. Equity Does Not Afford Respondent Carriers Special Status.....	26
A. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion By Not Exercising It And Instead Following Incorrect, Per Se No-Contribution Precedent.	26

B.	Insurers That Start Out As Excess Carriers Are Not Entitled To Special, Preferential Treatment.....	28
III.	There Is Nothing Inequitable To The Insured In Enforcing Insurance Policies As Written.	33
IV.	Law Of The Case And Judicial Estoppel Are Irrelevant Here.	41
	CONCLUSION.....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45
	PROOF OF SERVICE	46
	SERVICE LIST	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACL Technologies, Inc. v. Northbrook Property & Casualty Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 1773	17
<i>Aguilar v. Lerner</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 974	42, 43
<i>American States Ins. Co. v. National Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford</i> (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 692	35
<i>Armstrong World Industries, Inc. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1	36, 37
<i>Ayala v. Antelope Valley Newspapers, Inc.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 522	27
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1254	23, 38
<i>Bay Cities Paving & Grading, Inc. v. Lawyers' Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 854	38
<i>Boghos v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 495	17
<i>Budd v. Kaiser Gypsum Company, Inc.</i> (Wash.Ct.App. 2022) 505 P.3d 120	31
<i>Cardosi v. State</i> (Ind. 2019) 128 N.E.3d 1277	13
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Ace American Ins. Co.</i> (Minn.Ct.App. 2009) 766 N.W.2d 58, aff'd on other grounds (Minn. 2010) 784 N.W.2d 341	35

<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyds, London v. Arch Specialty Ins. Co.</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 418	14, 22, 26
<i>Clemente v. State of California</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 202.....	41, 43
<i>Community Redevelopment Agency v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 329	10, 11, 24, 25
<i>Dart Industries, Inc. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1059	21
<i>Di Genova v. State Bd. of Ed.</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 167.....	42
<i>Fadeeff v. State Farm General Insurance Co.</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 94	27
<i>Fassberg Construction Co. v. Housing Authority of City of Los Angeles</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 720	27
<i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Binney & Smith, Inc.</i> (Ill. 2009) 913 N.E.2d 43.....	36
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1279	34
<i>Flintkote Co. v. General Acc. Assur. Co. of Canada</i> (N.D.Cal., Aug. 6, 2008, No. C04-01827 MHP) 2008 WL 3270922.....	19, 29
<i>Galanty v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 368	23
<i>Hartford Casualty Ins. Co. v. Swift Distribution, Inc.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 277	14, 23
<i>Heine v. Board of Levee Com’rs</i> (1873) 86 U.S. 655	13

<i>Illinois School Dist. Agency v. St. Charles Community Unit School Dist. 303</i> (Ill. Ct. App. 2012) 971 N.E.2d 1099	35, 36
<i>Insurance Co. of State v. Great Northern Ins. Co.</i> (Mass. 2016) 45 N.E.3d 1283	35
<i>Kaiser Cement and Gypsum Corp. v. Insurance Co. of State of Pennsylvania</i> (2013) 155 Cal.Rptr.3d 283	41, 42, 43
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> (2015) 574 U.S. 445	13
<i>Kowis v. Howard</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 888	42
<i>Lafarge Corp. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 32 F. App'x 851	24
<i>London Market Insurers v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 648	40
<i>Matter of Crum & Forster Org. v. Morgan</i> (N.Y.App.Div. 1993) 596 N.Y.S.2d 472	36
<i>Montrose Chemical Corporation v. Superior Court</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 215	9, 20, 22, 23, 37
<i>New Hampshire Ins. Co. v. Ridout Roofing Co.</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 495	38
<i>Newmont USA Ltd. v. American Home Assur. Co.</i> (E.D. Wa. 2009) 676 F.Supp.2d 1146	18
<i>North River Ins. Co. v. American Home Assur. Co.</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 108	24
<i>Ohio Cas. Ins. Co. v. Unigard Ins. Co.</i> (Utah 2012) 268 P.3d 180	20
<i>Olympic Ins. Co. v. Employers Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> (1981) 126 Cal.App.3d 593	24

<i>Pacific Coast Building Products, Inc. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 300 F. App'x 546.....	24
<i>Padilla Construction Co. v. Transportation Ins. Co.</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 984	24
<i>Pennsylvania Gen. Ins. Co. v. Park-Ohio Industries</i> (Ohio 2010) 930 N.E.2d 800	35
<i>People v. Delgado</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 544	30
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764	43
<i>Platypus Wear, Inc. v. Goldberg</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 772	27
<i>PPL Electric Utilities Corporation v. City of Lancaster</i> (Pa. 2019) 214 A.3d 639	13
<i>Queen Villas Homeowners Assn. v. TCB Property Management</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1	16
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. Robert S.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 758	37
<i>Saleh v. Bush</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 848 F.3d 880	43
<i>SantaFe Braun, Inc. v. Insurance Company of North America</i> (2020) 52 Cal.App.5th 19	18, 25, 28, 32
<i>Signal Companies, Inc. v. Harbor Ins. Co.</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 359.....	14, 15, 28, 34
<i>State of California v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 186	37
<i>Steadfast Insurance Company v. Greenwich Insurance Company</i> (Wis. 2019) 922 N.W.2d 71	20
<i>Stonewall Insurance Co. v. City of Palos Verdes Estates</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1810	24

<i>Transcontinental Ins. Co. v. Insurance Co. of the State of Pennsylvania</i> 148 Cal.App.4th 1296.....	29, 30
<i>Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. v. Century Surety Co.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1156	14
<i>Truck Insurance Exchange v. Kaiser Cement</i> (Cal.Ct.App. Jan. 7, 2022, No. B278091) 2022 WL 71771	41
<i>Western Polymer Technology, Inc. v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 14	38
<i>Workers Compensation Fund v. Utah Business Ins. Co.</i> (Utah 2013) 296 P.3d 734	35

Statutes

Civ. Code, § 1432.....	34
Civ. Code, § 1636.....	37
Civ. Code, § 1649.....	37

Other Authorities

Metzler, Cleaning Up Quotations (2017) 18 <i>Journal of Appellate Practice and Process</i> 143	13
Plitt et. al., <i>Couch on Insurance</i> (3d ed. 2022)	36
Robertson, <i>The Umbrella Book</i> (2d ed., Warren, McVeigh & Griffin 1980)	18
https://treadstonerisk.com/blog/8-factors-that-affect-your-business-liability-insurance-cost/	32
